As of December 31, 2014, the Company used derivatives to protect translation adjustment
risks equivalent to two years of interest payable, referring to the issue of perpetual bonds.

The Company does not have derivative or non-derivative instrument transactions to hedge
the balance of the principal amount of the perpetual bonds.

68

BMF&Bovespa’s future dollar derivatives obey the hierarchy of inputs, as described in
CPC 40, and are classified as Level 1 in such hierarchy.  USD x IGP-M swap obeys the
input hierarchy, classified as level 2.

Instrument Notional value Maturity
 Fair value as of

12/31/2014

Swap USD x IGP-M 25,000 11/09/2015  11,356
Future Dollar BM&F 61,000 02/02/2015  (3,401)
TOTAL 86,000

 7,955

The Company manages and monitors its derivative position on a daily basis, suiting itself
to the best hedge strategy with less costs in relation to others. The financial investments in
foreign currency have characteristics that are the opposite of those of liabilities in foreign
currency. Therefore, the Company uses natural hedge as a hedging instrument.

Sensitivity analysis - derivatives

Interest Swap
In R$
thousands

 Impact on DI/TJLP curve  Impact on IPCA curve

   -25% -50% -25% -50%  25% 50% 25% 50%
Notional
value

Active index
edge

Passive index
edge Fair value

 Adjustme
nt

Adjust
ment

Fair
value

Fair
value

 Adjustm
ent

Adjustm
ent

Fair
value

Fair
value

6,980 CDI + 3.202% IPCA + 7.590% (1,033)  (452) (223) (1,485) (1,256)  (183) (366) (1,216) (1,399)
7,270 CDI + 5.500% IPCA + 7.970% (791)  (541) (267) (1,332) (1,058)  (221) (442) (1,012) (1,233)
9,693 TJLP + 6.500% IPCA + 6.900% (1,702)  (293) (146) (1,995) (1,847)  (256) (512) (1,958) (2,214)
23,943   (3,526)  (1,286) (636) (4,812) (4,161)  (660) (1,320) (4,186) (4,846)

Dollar Swap
In R$
thousands

 Impact on DI/TJLP curve  Impact on IPCA curve

   -25% -50% -25% -50%  25% 50% 25% 50%
Notional
value in

USD
thousand

Active index
edge

Passive index
edge

Fair value

Adjustm
ent

Adjustm
ent

Fair
value

Fair
value

Adjustm

ent
Adjustm

ent
Fair

value
Fair

value

25,000  USD + 107.00% IGP-M + 10.70% 11,357  (15,871) (32,254) (4,515) (20,897)  (12,904) (26,320) (1,548) (14,963)
25,000   11,357  (15,871) (32,254) (4,515) (20,897)  (12,904) (26,320) (1,548) (14,963)

Dollar future - BM&Fbovespa

In R$ thousands   USD Impact

   -25% -50% -25% -50%
Notional

value in USD thousand  Price as of
12/31/2014 Fair value  Adjustment Adjustment Fair

value Fair value

61,000  2,6680 (3,401)  (40,687) (81,373) (44,088) (84,775)
61,000   (3,401)  (40,687) (81,373) (44,088) (84,775)

In order to operate in BM&Fbovespa, a margin deposit was made, by means of public
bonds (LFT). The margin deposit, as of December 31, 2014, was R$ 20,825.

69

Financial assets, except for those designated at fair value through profit or loss, are
evaluated by impairment indicator at the end of each fiscal year. Impairment losses are
recognized when there is objective evidence of a reduction in the recoverable amount of a
financial asset, as a result of one or more events that have occurred after their initial
recognition, with an impact on the estimated future cash flows of such asset.